101685495

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS UNI	LY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the	e attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Steven S. Garrant, Jonathan W. Hedman, Mark A. Ferguson, Jeffrey P. Pirro, David A. Furth, and Richard H. Chapman	Name: EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No  No	Street Address: P. O. Box 450777 25225 Detroit Road
Assignment	City: Westlake State: OH Zip: 44145  Additional Name(s) & address(es)? Yes No
4. Application Number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex. A. Patent Application No. (s)  09/764579  Filed 01/18/01	ecution date of the application is: March 26, 2001  B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Internal Address: Linda Gebauer  Street Address: P. O. Box 450777	7. Total fee(37CFR3.41):\$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
25225 Detroit Road City: Westlake State: OH ZIP: 44145	8. Deposit account number: 05-1325 (Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SI	PACE
5/2001 GTDN11 00000059 051325 09764579	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true as original document.  Linda Gebauer  Name of Person Signing	ignature  and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 1

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011704 FRAME: 0495** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Steven S. Garrant, residing at 2964 State Rte 40, Greenwich, NY 12834, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Product Dispenser described and claimed in US Application No. 09/764579 filed January 18, 2001; and

WHEREAS, EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY. INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at P. O. Box 450777, 25225 Detroit Road, Westlake, Ohio 44145 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, I, the said inventor, **Steven S. Garrant**, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ive hereunto set my hand this	day
of <u>March</u> , 2001.		
Signed in the presence of:		
Linke Laurent	Signed: Ster S. Janet	
100000	Steven S. Garrant	

PATENT REEL: 011704 FRAME: 0496

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mark A. Ferguson, residing at 212 Dora Avenue #4, Syracuse, NY 13219; Jeffrey P. Pirro, residing at 4235 Browsing Lane, Marcellus, NY 13108; David A. Furth, residing at 3148 Rickard Road, Skaneateles, NY 13152; and Richard H. Chapman, residing at 413 Vanida Drive, Camillus, NY 13031 have invented certain new and useful improvements in Product Dispenser described and claimed in US Application No. 09/764579 filed January 18, 2001; and

WHEREAS, EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a place of business at 25225 Detroit Road, Westlake, Ohio 44145 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, we, the said inventors, Mark A. Ferguson, Jeffrey P. Pirro, David A. Furth, and Richard H. Chapman have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

)
man,

PATENT REEL: 011704 FRAME: 0497

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jonathan W. Hedman, residing at 28 Beechwood Drive, Burnt Hills, NY 12027, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Product Dispenser described and claimed in US Application No. 09/764579 filed January 18, 2001; and

WHEREAS, EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY. INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at P. O. Box 450777, 25225 Detroit Road, Westlake, Ohio 44145 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, I, the said inventor, **Jonathan W. Hedman** have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY, INC. its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

in TESTIMONY WHEREC	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day
Signed in the presence of:	Signed: Janthan W Helman
Russell H. Toye, Jr	Jonathan W. Hedman

PATENT RECORDED: 04/13/2001 REEL: 011704 FRAME: 0498